Aid Recipients

Need-Based Aid Applicants
Need-Based Aid Recipients

Average Financial Need
Average Need-Based Award (no Parent Loan included)
Average Need-Based Award (Parent Loan included)

Federal Financial Aid
ACG

Pell Grant

SEOG

Perkins Loan

SSL (Subsidized)

SSL (Unsubsidized)
Parent Loans
Supplemental Student
Loan

CWSP

Sub-Total

State Financial Aid
CSAP

TAGP

PHEAA Grant

Byrd Scholarship
Other state aid
Sub-Total

HSC Financial Aid
Direct Grants

Honors Scholarships
Achievement Grants
Hobbie Scholarships
Norfolk Foundation
Booker-Stebbins Loan
Tuition Remissions
Sub-Total

Other Aid

GRAND TOTAL

N
0

12
114

204

215

215

242
48
262
0

2
55
5
315
62
317

FRESHMEN

FINANCIAL AID - 2011-2012

%
N Freshmen
317 99.1%
196 61.3%
196 61.3%
$31,556
........ $28,026
.............. $35,271
Recipients
% % N
0.0% 0.0% 0
27.5% 17.7% 231,915
33.3% 7.3% 46,000
15.6% 1.6% 12,000
34.0% 46.4% 493,892
35.1% 57.4% 507,828
20.2% 16.7% 825,235
30.8% 3.8% 40,000
41.2% 36.0% 169,810
34.3% 64.4% 2,326,680
0.0% 0.0% 0
29.8% 67.8% 540,560
0.0% 0.0% 0
0.0% 0.0% 0
0.0% 0.0% 0
29.7% 67.8% 540,560
0.0%
23.5% 76.3% 1,618,524
27.9% 15.1% 1,017,982
38.7% 82.6% 2,451,207
0.0% 0.0% 0
15.4% 0.6% 10,000
18.8% 17.4% 220,000
26.3% 1.6% 156,320
30.5% 99.4% 5,474,033
37.8% 19.6% 479,042
30.3% 8,820,315

Dollars
%

0.0%
28.1%
33.8%
12.2%
27.3%
30.7%
23.8%

25.8%
37.2%

27.1%

0.0%
29.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
28.4%

23.9%
32.6%
43.0%

0.0%
16.4%
17.4%
28.5%
31.3%
30.9%
29.9%

%
0.0%
2.6%
0.5%
0.1%
5.6%
5.8%
9.4%

0.5%
1.9%
26.4%

0.0%
6.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
6.1%

18.3%
11.5%
27.8%
0.0%
0.1%
2.5%
1.8%
62.1%
5.4%

Average

4,141
2,000
2,400
3,360
2,790
15,570

3,333
1,490
11,405

2,514
0
0

0
2,514

6,688
21,208
9,356
0
5,000
4,000
31,264
17,378
7,726
27,824

Notes: The first percentage for recipients is of the total students receiving an award for that program; the second is the percentage
of the subgroup. The first percentage after dollars awarded is of total dollars for that program; the second is the percentage of the

total dollars awarded to the subgroup. Subtotals and totals reflect unduplicated recipients.
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Aid Recipients
Need-Based Aid Applicants
Need-Based Aid Recipients

Average Financial Need .........cccooviiiiiiiiiiicccceee,

UPPERCLASSMEN
FINANCIAL AID - 2011-2012

N

730
409
407

Upperclassmen

%

99.1%
55.5%
55.2%

$32,296

Average Need-Based Award (no Parent Loan included) ........ $28,156

Average Need-Based Award (Parent Loan included)

Federal Financial Aid
ACG

Pell Grant

SEOG

SMART

Perkins Loan

SSL (Subsidized)
SSL (Unsubsidized)
Parent Loans
Supplemental Student Loan
CWSP

Sub-Total

State Financial Aid
CSAP

TAGP

PHEAA Grant

Byrd Scholarship
Other state Aid
Sub-Total

HSC Financial Aid
Direct Grants
Honors Scholarships

Achievement Grants
Hobbie Scholarships
Norfolk Foundation
Booker-Stebbins Loan
Tuition Remissions
Sub-Total

Other Aid

GRAND TOTAL

N
0

148
46
0
27
285
337
209
27
163

391

14
507

509

786
124
415
8
11
237
14
717
102
730

.............. $36,798

Recipients Dollars
% % N %
0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
72.5% 20.3% 592,675 71.9%
66.7% 6.3% 90,000 66.2%
0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
84.4% 3.7% 86,000 87.8%
66.0% 39.0% 1,316,574 72.7%
64.9% 46.2% 1,146,347 69.3%
79.8% 28.6% 2,640,154 76.2%
69.2% 3.7% 115,050 74.2%
58.8% 22.3% 286,396 62.8%
65.7% 53.6% 6,273,196 72.9%
100.0% 1.9% 27,392 100.0%
70.2% 69.5% 1,321,794 71.0%
100.0% 0.3% 740 100.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0%
100.0% 0.5% 10,700 0.6%
70.3% 69.7% 1,360,626 71.6%
76.5%  107.7% 5,145,144 76.1%
72.1% 17.0% 2,102,527 67.4%
61.3% 56.8% 3,253,665 57.0%
100.0% 1.1% 21,000  100.0%
84.6% 1.5% 51,000 83.6%
81.2% 32.5% 1,041,000 82.6%
73.7% 1.9% 391,800 71.5%
69.5% 98.2% 12,006,136 68.7%
62.2% 14.0% 1,073,043 69.1%
69.7%  100.0% 20,713,001 70.1%

%
0.0%
2.9%
0.4%
0.0%
0.4%
6.4%
5.5%

12.7%
0.6%
1.4%

30.3%

0.1%
6.4%
0.0%
0.0%
0.1%
6.6%

24.8%
10.2%
15.7%
0.1%
0.2%
5.0%
1.9%
58.0%
5.2%
100.0%

Average
0

4,005
1,957
0
3,185
4,620
3,402
12,632
4,261
1,757
16,044

1,957
2,607
370

0
2,675
2,673

6,546
16,956
7,840
2,625
4,636
4,392
27,986
16,745
10,520
28,374

Notes: The first percentage for recipients is of the total students receiving an award for that program; the second is the percentage
of the subgroup. The first percentage after dollars awarded is of total dollars for that program; the second is the percentage of the
total dollars awarded to the subgroup. Subtotals and totals reflect unduplicated recipients.
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TOTAL FINANCIAL AID —-2011-2012

N % Students
Aid Recipients 1,047 99.1%
Need-Based Aid Applicants 605 57.2%
Need-Based Aid Recipients 603 57.0%
Average Financial Need...........cccccooiiiiiiiiniiiicccccce $32,055
Average Need-Based Award (no Parent Loan included)..................... $28,117
Average Need-Based Award (Parent Loan included)............cccccccce.c... $36,305
Recipients Dollars
Federal Financial Aid N % % N % Average
ACG 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Pell Grant 204 19.5% 19.3% 824,590 2.8% 4,042
SEOG 69 6.6% 6.5% 136,000 0.5% 1,971
SMART 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Perkins Loan 32 3.1% 3.0% 98,000 0.3% 3,063
SSL (Subsidized) 432 41.3% 40.9% 1,810,466 6.1% 4,191
SSL (Unsubsidized) 519 49.6% 49.1% 1,654,175 5.6% 3,187
Parent Loans 262 25.0% 24.8% 3,465,389 11.7% 13,227
Supplemental Student
Loan 39 3.7% 3.7% 155,050 0.5% 3,976
CWSP 277 26.5% 26.2% 456,206 1.5% 1,647
Sub-Total 595 56.8% 56.3% 8,599,876 29.1% 14,454
State Financial Aid
CSAP 14 1.3% 1.3% 27,392 0.1% 1,957
TAGP 722 69.0% 68.3% 1,862,354 6.3% 2,579
PHEAA Grant 2 0.2% 0.2% 740 0.0% 370
Byrd Scholarship 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Other state Aid 4 0.4% 0.4% 10,700 0.0% 2,675
Sub-Total 724 69.1% 68.5% 1,901,186 6.4% 2,626
HSC Financial Aid
Direct Grants 1,028 98.2% 97.3% 6,763,668 22.9% 6,579
Honors Scholarships 172 16.4% 16.3% 3,120,509 10.6% 18,142
Achievement Grants 677 64.7% 64.0% 5,704,872 19.3% 8,427
Hobbie Scholarships 8 0.8% 0.8% 21,000 0.1% 2,625
Norfolk Foundation 13 1.2% 1.2% 61,000 0.2% 4,692
Booker-Stebbins Loan 292 27.9% 27.6% 1,261,000 4.3% 4,318
Tuition Remissions 19 1.8% 1.8% 548,120 1.9% 28,848
Sub-Total 1,032 98.6% 97.6% 17,480,169 59.2% 16,938
Other Aid 164 15.7% 15.5% 1,552,085 5.3% 9,464
GRAND TOTAL 1,047 99.1% 29,533,316 28,208

Notes: The first percentage for recipients is of the total number of students receiving aid; the second percentage is of the total student
body. The percentage after dollars awarded is of total dollars awarded. Subtotals and totals reflect unduplicated recipients.
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FINANCIAL AID
TREND DATA
1998-99 to PRESENT

Financial Aid Recipients Direct Grant Honors Scholarship
Total Need-Based Recipients Recipients
N % N % N % N %
1998-99 812 84.4 503 52.3 473 49.2 119 12.4
1999-00 867 87.0 538 54.0 514 51.6 138 13.9
2000-01 854 87.5 488 50.0 469 48.1 146 15.0
2001-02 902 87.9 487 47.5 528 51.5 179 17.4
2002-03 912 87.9 495 47.7 555 53.5 181 17.4
2003-04 954 91.8 538 51.8 563 54.2 195 18.8
2004-05 1,014 93.7 542 50.1 574 53.0 207 19.1
2005-06 1,010 95.3 507 47.8 564 53.2 195 18.4
2006-07 1,074 97.1 547 49.5 648 58.6 199 18.0
2007-08 1,095 97.6 540 48.1 710 63.3 203 18.1
2008-09 1,088 97.1 541 48.3 737 65.8 199 17.8
2009-10 1,048 98.1 566 53.0 811 75.9 200 18.7
2010-11 1,045 98.8 599 56.6 825 78.0 213 20.1
2011-12 1,047 91.1 603 57.0 1,028 98.2 172 16.4

Note: Percentages listed are of total student body.

AVERAGE FINANCIAL AID AWARDS, 1998-99 to PRESENT

Need Direct Honors

Need Award Grant Award Loan Work
1998-99 15,159 16,944 5,503 10,381 3,445 1,409
1999-00 15,059 17,464 5,382 9,867 3,443 1,098
2000-01 15,820 18,942 5,699 9,921 3,458 1,026
2001-02 16,911 20,753 5,805 10,254 3,328 1,105
2002-03 17,969 21,336 5.955 10,649 3,431 1,055
2003-04 19,606 24,229 7,127 11,144 3,302 1,284
2004-05 21,369 26,118 7,018 11,947 3,353 1,201
2005-06 23,088 28,127 6,943 12,692 3,608 1,578
2006-07 24,990 28,797 6,762 13,662 3,357 1,579
2007-08 26,723 30,875 6,438 12,897 4,001 1,674
2008-09 28,771 32,696 6,703 12,630 4,264 1,959
2009-10 31,066 33,412 7,105 11,561 4,240 1,804
2010-11 35,750 35,524 7,054 13,945 3,928 1,804
2011-12 32,055 36,305 6,579 18,142 4,191 1,647
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1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12

TOTAL FINANCIAL AID, 1998-99 to PRESENT
State Aid

1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12

Federal Aid
Total %
4,185,880 39.2
4,649,855 39.4
4,725,385 38.2
5,229,057 36.9
5,322,048 35.7
6,920,059 39.7
7,462,750 38.1
7,905,239 38.9
7,888,042 35.6
8,052,015 33.2
8,160,215 32.2
8,238.833 31.5
9,086,630 31.3
8,599,876 29.1
Other Aid

Total %

234,345 22

234,928 2.0

331,584 27

457,013 3.2

795,753 5.3

957,876 55

1,187,105 6.1

1,002,989 49

1,134,338 51

1,533,173 6.3

1,996,367 79

1,826,080 7.0

2,025,000 7.0

1,552,085 5.3

Total
1,354,690
1,618,410
1,663,555
1,949,300
1,734,234
1,445,695
1,806,260
1,737,343
2,004,150
2,405,100
2,430,267
2,220,820
1,905,527
1,901,186

%
12.7
13.7
13.4
13.8
11.6
83
9.2
8.6
9.0
9.9
9.6
85
6.6
6.4

Overall
Total

10,687,449
11,806,283
12,383,783
14,156,807
14,917,439
17,450,737
19,593,781
20,299,742
22,185,887
24,267,648
25,311,382
26,186,060
29,013,169
29,533,316

HSC Aid
Total
4,912,534
5,303,090
5,663,259
6,521,437
7,065,404
8,127,107
9,137,666
9,654,171
11,154,857
12,277,360
12,724.533
13,899,619
15,996,012
17,480,169

Percent
Change

15.5
10.5
49
14.3
5.4
17.0
12.3
3.6
9.3
9.4
43
3.5
10.8
1.8

%
46.0
449
45.7
461
47.4
46.6
46.6
47.6
50.3
50.6
50.3
53.1
55.1
59.2
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PERCENT OF FRESHMEN APPLYING FOR,
RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID

Need-Based Need-Based All

Applicants Change Recipients Change Recipients Change
1998-99 61.7 9.0 61.4 -8.3 93.9 10.2
1999-00 55.0 -6.7 55.0 -6.4 88.9 -5.0
2000-01 48.8 -6.2 48.5 -6.5 81.4 -7.5
2001-02 46.6 -2.2 46.6 -1.9 82.7 1.3
2002-03 45.6 -1.0 453 -1.3 78.5 -4.2
2003-04 54.2 8.6 54.2 8.9 91.6 13.1
2004-05 49.1 -5.1 49.1 -5.1 85.5 -6.1
2005-06 54.0 49 54.0 49 100.0 14.5
2006-07 53.2 -0.8 51.9 2.1 98.0 -2.0
2007-08 54.5 1.3 53.4 1.5 98.5 0.5
2008-09 54.1 -04 54.1 0.7 98.4 -0.1
2009-10 62.0 7.9 62.0 79 99.7 1.3
2010-11 63.2 1.2 63.2 1.2 98.7 -1.0
2011-12 61.3 -1.9 61.3 -1.9 99.1 0.4

PERCENT OF UPPERCLASSMEN APPLYING FOR,
RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID

Need-Based Need-Based All

Applicants Change Recipients Change Recipients Change
1998-99 48.3 -11.1 48.0 -10.0 80.0 0.2
1999-00 53.6 53 53.6 5.6 86.2 6.2
2000-01 50.8 -2.8 50.8 -2.8 90.6 44
2001-02 479 -2.9 479 -2.9 90.8 0.2
2002-03 49.8 1.9 48.9 1.0 92.7 1.9
2003-04 50.8 1.0 50.6 1.7 91.9 -0.8
2004-05 50.8 0.0 50.6 0.0 98.0 6.1
2005-06 453 -5.5 45.1 -5.5 93.2 -4.8
2006-07 48.8 35 48.6 3.5 96.7 3.5
2007-08 46.4 24 45.8 -2.8 97.2 0.5
2008-09 46.2 -0.2 45.0 -0.8 96.7 -0.5
2009-10 49.9 3.7 49.7 47 97.5 0.8
2010-11 54.0 41 53.8 41 98.8 1.3

2011-12 55.5 1.5 55.2 14 99.1 0.3



PERCENT OF ALL STUDENTS APPLYING FOR,
RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID

Need-Based Need-Based All

Applicants Change Recipients Change Recipients Change
1998-99 526  -104 52.3 -9.4 84.4 3.3
1999-00 54.0 14 54.0 1.7 87.0 2.6
2000-01 50.1 -3.9 50.0 -4.0 87.5 0.5
2001-02 47.5 -2.6 47.5 -2.5 87.9 0.4
2002-03 484 0.9 47.7 0.2 87.9 0.0
2003-04 51.9 3.5 51.8 41 91.8 3.9
2004-05 50.2 -1.7 50.1 -1.7 93.7 21
2005-06 47.9 -2.3 47.8 -2.3 95.3 1.6
2006-07 49.6 1.7 49.5 1.7 97.1 1.8
2007-08 48.8 -0.8 48.1 -1.4 97.6 0.5
2008-09 484 -0.4 48.3 0.2 97.1 -0.5
2009-10 53.2 4.8 53.0 4.7 97.1 0.0
2010-11 56.7 3.5 56.6 3.6 98.8 1.7

2011-12 57.2 0.5 57.0 0.4 99.1 0.3



