#### FRESHMEN FINANCIAL AID - 2011-2012

		%
	<u>N</u>	<u>Freshmen</u>
Aid Recipients	317	99.1%
Need-Based Aid Applicants	196	61.3%
Need-Based Aid Recipients	196	61.3%

		Recipi	ients		Dollars		
<u>Federal Financial Aid</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>Average</u>
ACG	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
Pell Grant	56	27.5%	17.7%	231,915	28.1%	2.6%	4,141
SEOG	23	33.3%	7.3%	46,000	33.8%	0.5%	2,000
Perkins Loan	5	15.6%	1.6%	12,000	12.2%	0.1%	2,400
SSL (Subsidized)	147	34.0%	46.4%	493,892	27.3%	5.6%	3,360
SSL (Unsubsidized)	182	35.1%	57.4%	507,828	30.7%	5.8%	2,790
Parent Loans	53	20.2%	16.7%	825,235	23.8%	9.4%	15,570
Supplemental Student							
Loan	12	30.8%	3.8%	40,000	25.8%	0.5%	3,333
CWSP	114	41.2%	36.0%	169,810	37.2%	1.9%	1,490
Sub-Total	204	34.3%	64.4%	2,326,680	27.1%	26.4%	11,405
State Financial Aid							
CSAP	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
TAGP	215	29.8%	67.8%	540,560	29.0%	6.1%	2,514
PHEAA Grant	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
Byrd Scholarship	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
Other state aid	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
Sub-Total	215	29.7%	67.8%	540,560	28.4%	6.1%	2,514
HSC Financial Aid			0.0%				
Direct Grants	242	23.5%	76.3%	1,618,524	23.9%	18.3%	6,688
Honors Scholarships	48	27.9%	15.1%	1,017,982	32.6%	11.5%	21,208
Achievement Grants	262	38.7%	82.6%	2,451,207	43.0%	27.8%	9,356
Hobbie Scholarships	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
Norfolk Foundation	2	15.4%	0.6%	10,000	16.4%	0.1%	5,000
Booker-Stebbins Loan	55	18.8%	17.4%	220,000	17.4%	2.5%	4,000
<b>Tuition Remissions</b>	5	26.3%	1.6%	156,320	28.5%	1.8%	31,264
Sub-Total	315	30.5%	<b>99.4</b> %	5,474,033	31.3%	62.1%	17,378
Other Aid	62	37.8%	<b>19.6</b> %	479,042	30.9%	5.4%	7,726
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>	317	30.3%		8,820,315	<b>29.9</b> %		27,824

<u>Notes</u>: The first percentage for recipients is of the total students receiving an award for that program; the second is the percentage of the subgroup. The first percentage after dollars awarded is of total dollars for that program; the second is the percentage of the total dollars awarded to the subgroup. Subtotals and totals reflect unduplicated recipients.

#### UPPERCLASSMEN FINANCIAL AID - 2011-2012

	<u>N</u>	% <u>Upperclassmen</u>
Aid Recipients	730	99.1%
Need-Based Aid Applicants	409	55.5%
Need-Based Aid Recipients	407	55.2%
Average Financial Need		\$32,296

		Recipier	its	Dol	lars		
Federal Financial Aid	<u>N</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>Average</u>
ACG	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
Pell Grant	148	72.5%	20.3%	592,675	71.9%	2.9%	4,005
SEOG	46	66.7%	6.3%	90,000	66.2%	0.4%	1,957
SMART	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
Perkins Loan	27	84.4%	3.7%	86,000	87.8%	0.4%	3,185
SSL (Subsidized)	285	66.0%	39.0%	1,316,574	72.7%	6.4%	4,620
SSL (Unsubsidized)	337	64.9%	46.2%	1,146,347	69.3%	5.5%	3,402
Parent Loans	209	79.8%	28.6%	2,640,154	76.2%	12.7%	12,632
Supplemental Student Loan	27	69.2%	3.7%	115,050	74.2%	0.6%	4,261
CWSP	163	58.8%	22.3%	286,396	62.8%	1.4%	1,757
Sub-Total	391	65.7%	53.6%	6,273,196	<b>72.9</b> %	30.3%	16,044
State Financial Aid							
CSAP	14	100.0%	1.9%	27,392	100.0%	0.1%	1,957
TAGP	507	70.2%	69.5%	1,321,794	71.0%	6.4%	2,607
PHEAA Grant	2	100.0%	0.3%	740	100.0%	0.0%	370
Byrd Scholarship	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0.0%	0
Other state Aid	4	100.0%	0.5%	10,700	0.6%	0.1%	2,675
Sub-Total	509	70.3%	<b>69.7</b> %	1,360,626	71.6%	6.6%	2,673
HSC Financial Aid							
Direct Grants	786	76.5%	107.7%	5,145,144	76.1%	24.8%	6,546
Honors Scholarships	124	72.1%	17.0%	2,102,527	67.4%	10.2%	16,956
Achievement Grants	415	61.3%	56.8%	3,253,665	57.0%	15.7%	7,840
Hobbie Scholarships	8	100.0%	1.1%	21,000	100.0%	0.1%	2,625
Norfolk Foundation	11	84.6%	1.5%	51,000	83.6%	0.2%	4,636
Booker-Stebbins Loan	237	81.2%	32.5%	1,041,000	82.6%	5.0%	4,392
Tuition Remissions	14	73.7%	1.9%	391,800	71.5%	1.9%	27,986
Sub-Total	717	<b>69.5</b> %	98.2%	12,006,136	<b>68.7</b> %	58.0%	16,745
Other Aid	102	<b>62.2</b> %	14.0%	1,073,043	<b>69.1</b> %	5.2%	10,520
GRAND TOTAL	730	<b>69.7</b> %	100.0%	20,713,001	70.1%	100.0%	28,374

<u>Notes</u>: The first percentage for recipients is of the total students receiving an award for that program; the second is the percentage of the subgroup. The first percentage after dollars awarded is of total dollars for that program; the second is the percentage of the total dollars awarded to the subgroup. Subtotals and totals reflect unduplicated recipients.

## TOTAL FINANCIAL AID - 2011-2012

	<u>N</u>	<u>% Students</u>			
Aid Recipients	1,047	99.1%			
Need-Based Aid Applicants	605	57.2%			
Need-Based Aid Recipients	603	57.0%			
Average Financial Need					
Average Need-Based Award (no Parent Loan included) \$28,11					

nvenuge need bused nivard		,	pients		llars	
Federal Financial Aid	<u>N</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>%</u>	Average
ACG	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0
Pell Grant	204	19.5%	19.3%	824,590	2.8%	4,042
SEOG	69	6.6%	6.5%	136,000	0.5%	1,971
SMART	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0
Perkins Loan	32	3.1%	3.0%	98,000	0.3%	3,063
SSL (Subsidized)	432	41.3%	40.9%	1,810,466	6.1%	4,191
SSL (Unsubsidized)	519	49.6%	49.1%	1,654,175	5.6%	3,187
Parent Loans	262	25.0%	24.8%	3,465,389	11.7%	13,227
Supplemental Student						
Loan	39	3.7%	3.7%	155,050	0.5%	3,976
CWSP	277	26.5%	26.2%	456,206	1.5%	1,647
Sub-Total	595	56.8%	56.3%	8,599,876	<b>29.1</b> %	14,454
<b>State Financial Aid</b>						
CSAP	14	1.3%	1.3%	27,392	0.1%	1,957
TAGP	722	69.0%	68.3%	1,862,354	6.3%	2,579
PHEAA Grant	2	0.2%	0.2%	740	0.0%	370
Byrd Scholarship	0	0.0%	0.0%	0	0.0%	0
Other state Aid	4	0.4%	0.4%	10,700	0.0%	2,675
Sub-Total	724	<b>69.1</b> %	<b>68.5</b> %	1,901,186	6.4%	2,626
HSC Financial Aid						
Direct Grants	1,028	98.2%	97.3%	6,763,668	22.9%	6,579
Honors Scholarships	172	16.4%	16.3%	3,120,509	10.6%	18,142
Achievement Grants	677	64.7%	64.0%	5,704,872	19.3%	8,427
Hobbie Scholarships	8	0.8%	0.8%	21,000	0.1%	2,625
Norfolk Foundation	13	1.2%	1.2%	61,000	0.2%	4,692
Booker-Stebbins Loan	292	27.9%	27.6%	1,261,000	4.3%	4,318
<b>Tuition Remissions</b>	19	1.8%	1.8%	548,120	1.9%	28,848
Sub-Total	1,032	98.6%	97.6%	17,480,169	<b>59.2</b> %	16,938
Other Aid	164	15.7%	15.5%	1,552,085	5.3%	9,464
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>	1,047		<b>99.1</b> %	29,533,316		28,208

<u>Notes:</u> The first percentage for recipients is of the total number of students receiving aid; the second percentage is of the total student body. The percentage after dollars awarded is of total dollars awarded. Subtotals and totals reflect unduplicated recipients.

#### FINANCIAL AID TREND DATA 1998-99 to PRESENT

<b>Financial Aid Recipients</b>			D	irect Grant	Honors	Scholarship		
	То <u>N</u>	otal <u>%</u>	Need-E <u>N</u>	Based	Re <u>N</u>	cipients <u>%</u>	Recipi <u>N</u>	ients <u>%</u>
1998-99	812	<u>84.4</u>	503	52.3	473		119	12.4
1999-00	867	87.0	538	54.0	514	51.6	138	13.9
2000-01	854	87.5	488	50.0	469	48.1	146	15.0
2001-02	902	87.9	487	47.5	528	51.5	179	17.4
2002-03	912	87.9	495	47.7	555	53.5	181	17.4
2003-04	954	91.8	538	51.8	563	54.2	195	18.8
2004-05	1,014	93.7	542	50.1	574	53.0	207	19.1
2005-06	1,010	95.3	507	47.8	564	53.2	195	18.4
2006-07	1,074	97.1	547	49.5	648	58.6	199	18.0
2007-08	1,095	97.6	540	48.1	710	63.3	203	18.1
2008-09	1,088	97.1	541	48.3	737	65.8	199	17.8
2009-10	1,048	98.1	566	53.0	811	75.9	200	18.7
2010-11	1,045	98.8	599	56.6	825	78.0	213	20.1
2011-12	1,047	91.1	603	57.0	1,028	98.2	172	16.4

Note: Percentages listed are of total student body.

#### AVERAGE FINANCIAL AID AWARDS, 1998-99 to PRESENT

		Need	Direct	Honors		
	Need	Award	<u>Grant</u>	Award	<u>Loan</u>	Work
1998-99	15,159	16,944	5,503	10,381	3,445	1,409
1999-00	15,059	17,464	5,382	9,867	3,443	1,098
2000-01	15,820	18,942	5,699	9,921	3,458	1,026
2001-02	16,911	20,753	5,805	10,254	3,328	1,105
2002-03	17,969	21,336	5.955	10,649	3,431	1,055
2003-04	19,606	24,229	7,127	11,144	3,302	1,284
2004-05	21,369	26,118	7,018	11,947	3,353	1,201
2005-06	23,088	28,127	6,943	12,692	3,608	1,578
2006-07	24,990	28,797	6,762	13,662	3,357	1,579
2007-08	26,723	30,875	6,438	12,897	4,001	1,674
2008-09	28,771	32,696	6,703	12,630	4,264	1,959
2009-10	31,066	33,412	7,105	11,561	4,240	1,804
2010-11	35,750	35,524	7,054	13,945	3,928	1,804
2011-12	32,055	36,305	6,579	18,142	4,191	1,647

# TOTAL FINANCIAL AID, 1998-99 to PRESENT

	Federal Aid		State A	id	HSC Aid	HSC Aid		
	<u>Total</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>%</u>		
1998-99	4,185,880	39.2	1,354,690	12.7	4,912,534	46.0		
1999-00	4,649,855	39.4	1,618,410	13.7	5,303,090	44.9		
2000-01	4,725,385	38.2	1,663,555	13.4	5,663,259	45.7		
2001-02	5,229,057	36.9	1,949,300	13.8	6,521,437	46.1		
2002-03	5,322,048	35.7	1,734,234	11.6	7,065,404	47.4		
2003-04	6,920,059	39.7	1,445,695	8.3	8,127,107	46.6		
2004-05	7,462,750	38.1	1,806,260	9.2	9,137,666	46.6		
2005-06	7,905,239	38.9	1,737,343	8.6	9,654,171	47.6		
2006-07	7,888,042	35.6	2,004,150	9.0	11,154,857	50.3		
2007-08	8,052,015	33.2	2,405,100	9.9	12,277,360	50.6		
2008-09	8,160,215	32.2	2,430,267	9.6	12,724.533	50.3		
2009-10	8,238.833	31.5	2,220,820	8.5	13,899,619	53.1		
2010-11	9,086,630	31.3	1,905,527	6.6	15,996,012	55.1		
2011-12	8,599,876	29.1	1,901,186	6.4	17,480,169	59.2		

	Other A	Aid	Overall	Percent
	<u>Total</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Change</u>
1998-99	234,345	2.2	10,687,449	15.5
1999-00	234,928	2.0	11,806,283	10.5
2000-01	331,584	2.7	12,383,783	4.9
2001-02	457,013	3.2	14,156,807	14.3
2002-03	795,753	5.3	14,917,439	5.4
2003-04	957,876	5.5	17,450,737	17.0
2004-05	1,187,105	6.1	19,593,781	12.3
2005-06	1,002,989	4.9	20,299,742	3.6
2006-07	1,134,338	5.1	22,185,887	9.3
2007-08	1,533,173	6.3	24,267,648	9.4
2008-09	1,996,367	7.9	25,311,382	4.3
2009-10	1,826,080	7.0	26,186,060	3.5
2010-11	2,025,000	7.0	29,013,169	10.8
2011-12	1,552,085	5.3	29,533,316	1.8

	Need-Based	RECEIVIT	NG FINANCIA Need-Based		All	
	Applicants	Change	Recipients		Recipients	<u>Change</u>
1998-99	61.7	-9.0	61.4	-8.3	93.9	10.2
1999-00	55.0	-6.7	55.0	-6.4	88.9	-5.0
2000-01	48.8	-6.2	48.5	-6.5	81.4	-7.5
2001-02	46.6	-2.2	46.6	-1.9	82.7	1.3
2002-03	45.6	-1.0	45.3	-1.3	78.5	-4.2
2003-04	54.2	8.6	54.2	8.9	91.6	13.1
2004-05	49.1	-5.1	49.1	-5.1	85.5	-6.1
2005-06	54.0	4.9	54.0	4.9	100.0	14.5
2006-07	53.2	-0.8	51.9	-2.1	98.0	-2.0
2007-08	54.5	1.3	53.4	1.5	98.5	0.5
2008-09	54.1	-0.4	54.1	0.7	98.4	-0.1
2009-10	62.0	7.9	62.0	7.9	99.7	1.3
2010-11	63.2	1.2	63.2	1.2	98.7	-1.0
2011-12	61.3	-1.9	61.3	-1.9	99.1	0.4

# PERCENT OF FRESHMEN APPLYING FOR,

#### PERCENT OF UPPERCLASSMEN APPLYING FOR, RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID

	Need-Based	RECEIVIN		All		
	<u>Applicants</u>	<u>Change</u>	Need-Based <u>Recipients</u>		<u>Recipients</u>	<u>Change</u>
1998-99	48.3	-11.1	48.0	-10.0	80.0	0.2
1999-00	53.6	5.3	53.6	5.6	86.2	6.2
2000-01	50.8	-2.8	50.8	-2.8	90.6	4.4
2001-02	47.9	-2.9	47.9	-2.9	90.8	0.2
2002-03	49.8	1.9	48.9	1.0	92.7	1.9
2003-04	50.8	1.0	50.6	1.7	91.9	-0.8
2004-05	50.8	0.0	50.6	0.0	98.0	6.1
2005-06	45.3	-5.5	45.1	-5.5	93.2	-4.8
2006-07	48.8	3.5	48.6	3.5	96.7	3.5
2007-08	46.4	-2.4	45.8	-2.8	97.2	0.5
2008-09	46.2	-0.2	45.0	-0.8	96.7	-0.5
2009-10	49.9	3.7	49.7	4.7	97.5	0.8
2010-11	54.0	4.1	53.8	4.1	98.8	1.3
2011-12	55.5	1.5	55.2	1.4	99.1	0.3

	Need-Based <u>Applicants</u> <u>Change</u>	Need-Based <u>Recipients</u> <u>Change</u>	All <u>Recipients</u> <u>Change</u>
1998-99	52.6 -10.4	52.3 -9.4	84.4 3.3
1999-00	54.0 1.4	54.0 1.7	87.0 2.6
2000-01	50.1 -3.9	50.0 -4.0	87.5 0.5
2001-02	47.5 -2.6	47.5 -2.5	87.9 0.4
2002-03	48.4 0.9	47.7 0.2	87.9 0.0
2003-04	51.9 3.5	51.8 4.1	91.8 3.9
2004-05	50.2 -1.7	50.1 -1.7	93.7 2.1
2005-06	47.9 -2.3	47.8 -2.3	95.3 1.6
2006-07	49.6 1.7	49.5 1.7	97.1 1.8
2007-08	48.8 -0.8	48.1 -1.4	97.6 0.5
2008-09	48.4 -0.4	48.3 0.2	97.1 -0.5
2009-10	53.2 4.8	53.0 4.7	97.1 0.0
2010-11	56.7 3.5	56.6 3.6	98.8 1.7
2011-12	57.2 0.5	57.0 0.4	99.1 0.3

### PERCENT OF ALL STUDENTS APPLYING FOR, RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID